
Resolution No. 17-452 

1 

2 

3 

4 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

OF THE COUNTY OF FRESNO 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

5 IN THE MATTER OF INCREASING THE FY 2017-18 ) 
APPROPRIATIONSAND ESTIMATED REVENUES FOR ) 

.6 THE INTERNAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT, FLEET ) 
SERVICES-EQUIPMENT, ORGANIZATION 8911, IN THE ) 

7 AMOUNT OF $81,000 ) 
RESOLUTION 

a 
9 

WHEREAS, the District Attorney Org 2860 has funds available for the purchase of 

two investigator vehicles for use in the Misdemeanor Offender Accountability and 
10 

Rehabilitation program; and 
11 

12 

13 

Whereas, the Public Defender Org 2880 also has funds available for the purchase 

one investigator vehicle for use in-the Misdemeanor Offender Accountability and 

Rehabilitation program; and 
14 

15 
WHEREAS, the Fleet Services-Equipment Org 8911 will receive $60,000 as an 

Operating Transfer In from the District Attorney Org 2860 to purchase two vehicles; and 
16 

$21,000 from the Public Defender Org 2880 to purchase one vehicle; and 
17 

18 WHEREAS, said monies are not included in the adopted appropriations and 

19 estimated revenues for the FY 2017-1818D, Fleet Services-Equipment Org 8911 for this 

20 
purpose; and 

21 WHEREAS, Section 29130 of the Government Code provides for the appropriation 

22 of these funds by a four-fifths vote by the Board df Supervisors; 

23 NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the Auditor-Controllerffreasurer-Tax 

24 Collector is authorized to increase the appropriations in the FY 2017-18 ISO, Fleet 

25 Services-Equipment Org 8911 as follows: 

26 

27 FUND 
SUBCLASS 

28 ORGANIZATION 
BUDGET YEAR 

1000 
19000 
8911 
2018 

Fleet Services Division 

Fleet Services-Equipment 



1 

2 8300 -EQUIPMENT 

7 
TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

$60,000 

$21,000 

$81,000 

$81.000 

13 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the estimated revenues for the FY 2017-18 lSD, 

14 Fleet Services-Equipment Org 8911 be increased as follows: 

15 

16 

17 FUND 
SUBCLASS 

18 ORGANIZATION 
BUD0ETYEAR 

19 

20 ACCOUNT 
21 

1000 
19000 
8911 
2018 

5957 

22 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 

23 

Fleet Services Division 

Fleet Services Equipment 

Operating Transfers .In 

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 
24 

25 OSCAR J. GARCIA, CPA 
26 AUDITOR-CONTROLLERffREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR 

27 

28BY~0~ 

$81,000 

$81.000 



1 THE FOREGOING was passed and adopted by the following vote of the 

2 Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno this 26th day of September, 2017, 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

to-wit: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

Supervisors Borgeas, Magsig, Mendes, Pacheco, Quintero 

None 

ABSENT: None 

ATTEST: 
BERNICE E. SEIDEL 
Clerk, Board of Supervisors 

sv (h.~. e ··t]· 
Deputy 

Brian Pacheco 
CHAIRMAN, Board of Supervisors 




