1 BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 2 OF THE COUNTY OF FRESNO STATE OF CALIFORNIA 3 4 IN THE MATTER OF INCREASING THE FY 2017-18 5 APPROPRIATIONS AND ESTIMATED REVENUES FOR THE INTERNAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT, FLEET 6 SERVICES-EQUIPMENT, ORGANIZATION 8911, IN THE RESOLUTION 7 AMOUNT OF \$81,000 8 WHEREAS, the District Attorney Org 2860 has funds available for the purchase of 9 two investigator vehicles for use in the Misdemeanor Offender Accountability and 10 Rehabilitation program, and 11 Whereas, the Public Defender Org 2880 also has funds available for the purchase 12 one investigator vehicle for use in the Misdemeanor Offender Accountability and 13 Rehabilitation program; and 14 WHEREAS, the Fleet Services-Equipment Org 8911 will receive \$60,000 as an 15 Operating Transfer In from the District Attorney Org 2860 to purchase two vehicles; and 16 \$21,000 from the Public Defender Org 2880 to purchase one vehicle; and 17 WHEREAS, said monies are not included in the adopted appropriations and 18 estimated revenues for the FY 2017-18 ISD, Fleet Services-Equipment Org 8911 for this 19 purpose; and 20 WHEREAS, Section 29130 of the Government Code provides for the appropriation 21 of these funds by a four-fifths vote by the Board of Supervisors; 22 23 NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the Auditor-Controller/Treasurer-Tax 24 Collector is authorized to increase the appropriations in the FY 2017-18 ISD, Fleet 25 Services-Equipment Org 8911 as follows: 26 27 FUND 1000 Fleet Services Division SUBCLASS 19000 28 ORGANIZATION 8911 Fleet Services-Equipment BUDGET YEAR 2018

1			•			
2	8300 - EQUIPMENT					
3	ACCOUNT	8300	Equipment			
4	PROGRAM	91401	Mid-sized Vehicles (2) (2860)	\$60,000		
5	PROGRAM	91405	Vehicle (1) (2880)	\$21,000		
6				( m ) ( o o o		
7	TOTAL EQUIPMENT \$81,000					
8						
9 10	TOTAL APPROPR	IATIONS		\$81,000		
11						
12				•		
13	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the estimated revenues for the FY 2017-18 ISD					
14						
15	Fleet Services-Equipment Org 8911 be increased as follows:					
16						
17	FUND	1000	Fleet Services Division			
18	SUBCLASS ORGANIZATION	19000 8911 2018	Fleet Services Equipment			
19	BUDGET YEAR					
20	ACCOUNT	5957	Operating Transfers In	\$81,000		
21				•		
22	TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES			<u>\$81.000</u>		
23	APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:					
24	7.1 TO VED NO TO AQUOQUITINO I ORIVI					
25	OSCAR J. GARCIA, CPA AUDITOR-CONTROLLER/TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR					
26						
27	BY Oscar Jasin					

1	THE FOREGOING was passed and adopted by the following vote of the					
2	Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno this 26th day of September, 2017,					
3	to-wit:					
4	AYES:	Supervisors Borgeas, Magsig, Mendes, Pacheco, Quintero				
5	NOES:	None				
6	ABSENT:	None				
7	, ,	,	1.1.1			
8			Pacheco			
9	ATTEST:	CHAI	RMAN, Board of Supervisors			
10	BERNICE E. SEIDEL Clerk, Board of Supervisors					
11						
12						
13	Deputy Deputy					
14						
15						
16			•			
17						
18						
19						
20						
21						
22		•				
23						
24						
25						
26						